
 United Nations  A/63/767/Corr.1

  
 

General Assembly  
Distr.: General 
30 April 2009 
 
Original: English 

 

09-31945 (E)    040509 
*0931945*  
 

Sixty-third session 
Agenda item 132 
Administrative and budgetary aspects of the financing 
of the United Nations peacekeeping operations 

 
 
 

  Budget for the support account for peacekeeping operations 
for the period from 1 July 2009 to 30 June 2010 
 
 

  Report of the Secretary-General 
 
 

  Corrigendum 
 

  1. Paragraph 829 
 

The paragraph should read 

829. Two Close Protection Training Officers (P-3) would conduct close protection 
training programmes combined with the firearms and executive protection 
techniques training provided by two Security and Safety Officers from the Mission 
Support Unit. The proposed Officers would provide close protection training to all 
Close Protection Officers, currently employed and newly recruited to be deployed to 
11 field missions with a close protection element (MONUC, MINUSTAH, UNIFIL, 
UNMIK, UNMIS, UNAMID, MINURCAT, UNOCI, UNMIL, UNOMIG and 
UNMIT), provide input and make recommendations specific to field training to 
other units in the section in the development of coordinated DPKO and inter-agency 
security training strategies and policies for an efficient and effective United Nations 
security training programme; ensure appropriate coordination of all venues, 
logistical and administrative requirements for the training teams; oversee the 
fulfilment of all close protection training requirements and courses in the field, as 
appropriate; certify participants who successfully complete all course requirements; 
review, monitor and prepare dynamic training for Close Protection Officers using 
current materials and modules, practical applications, guidebooks and approved 
training methodologies; ensure that all appropriate learning materials are employed 
in all close protection training courses presented; perform as primary instructors on 
all close protection training missions; edit, revise and submit detailed training 
reports for all close protection training courses, in accordance with established 
procedures, including appropriate recommendations to enhance all Close Protection 
Officer training instructions; conduct Close Protection Officer training inspections, 
as required; provide close protection training input to training provided by Member 



A/63/767/Corr.1  
 

09-31945 2 
 

States, as requested; provide advice, guidance and support to DPKO and the 
agencies, funds programmes and organizations of the United Nations system on 
matters relating to Close Protection Officer training; provide advice and expertise to 
the DSS Headquarters’ training staff on Close Protection Officer training issues in 
the field and promote cooperation and maintain liaison with the agencies, funds 
programmes and organizations of the United Nations system on Close Protection 
Officer training-related matters; organize, supervise and conduct training needs 
assessments, provide analysis of the same and make recommendations on the 
implementation of corrective measures, as needed; and maintain a database of 
training and certification of all Close Protection Officers. 
 

  2. Annex III  
 

Replace annex III with the following: 

 



 

 

 

A
/63/767/C

orr.1

09-31945 
3

Annex III 
 

  Proposed staffing of the Department of Management for the period from 1 July 
2009 to 30 June 2010 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

2 P-41 USG, 1 D-2, 
3 D-1, 7 P-5,
2 P-4, 1 P-2/1
12 GS (OL)

Support accountRegular budget

2 P-41 USG, 1 D-2, 
3 D-1, 7 P-5,
2 P-4, 1 P-2/1
12 GS (OL)

Support accountRegular budget

1 P-4
1 GS (OL)*

1 ASG
1 D-2
1 D-1
2 P-5
2 P-4
1 P-3
8 GS(PL)
3 GS(OL)

Support accountRegular budget

1 P-4
1 GS (OL)*

1 ASG
1 D-2
1 D-1
2 P-5
2 P-4
1 P-3
8 GS(PL)
3 GS(OL)

Support accountRegular budget

1 ASG
1 P-5
2 P-4
4 GS(OL)

Support accountRegular budget

1 ASG
1 P-5
2 P-4
4 GS(OL)

Support accountRegular budget

1 P-3*1 ASG
1 P-5
1 P-4
2 GS(OL)

Support accountRegular budget

1 P-3*1 ASG
1 P-5
1 P-4
2 GS(OL)

Support accountRegular budget

Office of the
Under-Secretary-General

Office of the Assistant 
Secretary-General, Controller ***

Office of the Assistant 
Secretary-General, Human Resources

Office of the Assistant Secretary-
General, Central Support Services

*Proposed in 2009/10
**Reclassification
*** Includes Office of the Deputy Controller & Implementation of IPSAS
a New posts

*Proposed in 2009/10
**Reclassification
*** Includes Office of the Deputy Controller & Implementation of IPSAS
a New posts

Headquarters Committee on Contracts

1 D-1, 1 P-4, 1 P-3, 
1 GS(OL)

1 P-5, 1 P-3, 
2 GS(OL)

Support accountRegular budget

1 D-1, 1 P-4, 1 P-3, 
1 GS(OL)

1 P-5, 1 P-3, 
2 GS(OL)

Support accountRegular budget

Fifth Committee Secretariat

1 P-31 D-2, 1 P-5,            
1 GS(PL), 2 GS(OL)

Support accountRegular budget

1 P-31 D-2, 1 P-5,            
1 GS(PL), 2 GS(OL)

Support accountRegular budget

Executive Office

1 P-2*1 D-1, 1 P-5, 2 P-4,  
1 P-3, 3 GS (PL),      
9 GS (OL)

Support accountRegular budget

1 P-2*1 D-1, 1 P-5, 2 P-4,  
1 P-3, 3 GS (PL),      
9 GS (OL)

Support accountRegular budget

Accounts Division

1 P-5
7 P-4
4 P-4*
8 P-3
1 P-3*
1 P-2/1
2 GS(PL)
25 GS(OL)
5 GS(OL)*

1 D-2
3 D-1
2 P-5
7 P-4
3 P-3
7 P-2
5 GS(PL)
49GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

1 P-5
7 P-4
4 P-4*
8 P-3
1 P-3*
1 P-2/1
2 GS(PL)
25 GS(OL)
5 GS(OL)*

1 D-2
3 D-1
2 P-5
7 P-4
3 P-3
7 P-2
5 GS(PL)
49GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

Prog. Planning 
and Budget Div.

1 D-2
3 D-1
2 P-5
8 P-4
7 P-3
2 P-2
2 GS(PL)
8 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

1 D-2
3 D-1
2 P-5
8 P-4
7 P-3
2 P-2
2 GS(PL)
8 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

Treasury

1 P-5**
2 P-4
1 P-3
1 GS(PL)
2 GS(OL)

1 D-1
2 P-5
2 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

1 P-5**
2 P-4
1 P-3
1 GS(PL)
2 GS(OL)

1 D-1
2 P-5
2 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

Peacekeeping 
Financing Div.

1 D-2 
1 D-1
3 P-5
9 P-4
1 P-4**
6 P-3
4 P-3*
9 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

1 D-2 
1 D-1
3 P-5
9 P-4
1 P-4**
6 P-3
4 P-3*
9 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

Learning Dev. 
And HR Services 

Division

1 P-41 D-2
1 D-1
6 P-5
10 P-4
8 P-3
5 P-2
4 GS(PL)
30 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

1 P-41 D-2
1 D-1
6 P-5
10 P-4
8 P-3
5 P-2
4 GS(PL)
30 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

Strategic Planning 
& Staffing Division

1 P-5
4GS(OL)

1 D-2
2 D-1
4 P-5
7 P-4
5 P-3
3 P-2

1 P-2a

1 GS(PL)
24 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

1 P-5
4GS(OL)

1 D-2
2 D-1
4 P-5
7 P-4
5 P-3
3 P-2

1 P-2a

1 GS(PL)
24 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

Human Resources
Policy Service

1 P-5
8 P-4
4 P-3
7 GS (OL)

1 D-1
4 P-5
2 P-4
2 P-3
1 P-2
1 P-2a

3 GS(PL)
6 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

1 P-5
8 P-4
4 P-3
7 GS (OL)

1 D-1
4 P-5
2 P-4
2 P-3
1 P-2
1 P-2a

3 GS(PL)
6 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

Medical Services
Division

2 P-5
3 P-4
2 P-3
3 GS(OL)
13 GS(OL)

1 D-2
1 D-1
1 P-5
1 P-4
2 P-3
1 GS(PL)
11 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

2 P-5
3 P-4
2 P-3
3 GS(OL)
13 GS(OL)

1 D-2
1 D-1
1 P-5
1 P-4
2 P-3
1 GS(PL)
11 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

Facilities and 
Commercial 

Services Division

1 P-4
1 P-2
4 GS(OL)

1 D-2
2 D-1
5 P-5
10 P-4
5 P-3
4 P-2/1
8 GS(PL)
144 
GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

1 P-4
1 P-2
4 GS(OL)

1 D-2
2 D-1
5 P-5
10 P-4
5 P-3
4 P-2/1
8 GS(PL)
144 
GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

Procurement 
Division

1 D-1 
4 P-5
1 P-5*
17 P-4
1 P-4*
19 P-3
6 P-3*
4 P-2/1
1 P-2/1*
1 GS(PL)
1 GS(PL)*
23 GS(OL)
1 GS(OL)*

1 D-2
1 D-1
1 P-5
1 P-4
5 P-3
3 P-2/1
26 GS(OL)

Support accountRegular budget

1 D-1 
4 P-5
1 P-5*
17 P-4
1 P-4*
19 P-3
6 P-3*
4 P-2/1
1 P-2/1*
1 GS(PL)
1 GS(PL)*
23 GS(OL)
1 GS(OL)*

1 D-2
1 D-1
1 P-5
1 P-4
5 P-3
3 P-2/1
26 GS(OL)

Support accountRegular budget

Annex III - Proposed staffing of the Department of Management for the period from 1 July 2009 to 30 June 2010

Financial Info. 
Operations Serv.

1 P-3
1 GS(PL)
3 GS(OL)
1 GS(OL)

1 D-1
2 P-5
2 P-4
1 P-3
1 GS(PL)
4 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

1 P-3
1 GS(PL)
3 GS(OL)
1 GS(OL)

1 D-1
2 P-5
2 P-4
1 P-3
1 GS(PL)
4 GS(OL)

Support 
account

Regular 
budget

HR Information
Systems Section

1 P-5
1 P-4
2 P-3
3 P-2
2 GS(PL)
9 GS(OL)

Support 
accountRegular budget

1 P-5
1 P-4
2 P-3
3 P-2
2 GS(PL)
9 GS(OL)

Support 
accountRegular budget

Programme 
Planning and 

Budget Division 

Financial 
Information 
Operations 

Service 

Peacekeeping 
Financing 
Division Learning 

Development and 
Human Resources  
Services Division 

Accounts Division 

 
 * Proposed in 2009/10. 
 ** Reclassification. 
 *** Includes Office of the Deputy Controller and implementation of 

IPSAS. 
 a New posts. 

1 P-3* 

1 P-2* 

3 GS(PL) 
13 GS(OL)

Human Resources 
Information 

Systems Section 

Strategic 
Planning and 

Staffing Division


